

FOI 0161/2021 Response

Dear Birmingham and Solihull Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust,

I would be grateful if you could provide me under the Freedom of Information Act, details in respect to the contracts below.

Retail Catering Services / Patient feeding services

1. The name and contact details for the Chief Executive?

Roisin Fallon-Williams

Contact Number: 0121 301 1111

2. The name and contact details for the Director of Finance?

David Tomlinson

Contact Number: 0121 301 1111

3. The name and contact details for the Director of Estates and Facilities?

Neil Hathaway

Contact Number: 0121 301 1111

4. The name and contact details of the Procurement Director?

Richard Sollars

Contact Number: 0121 301 1111

Retail Catering

5. The name(s) of the company(ies) who currently provides retail catering at the hospital?

The Trust is currently using In House catering.

6. Is this a single service contract or part of an IFM contract? If so, who is the FM provider and what other services are included?

N/A. Please refer to the response provided in question 1.

7. How many of each type of outlet are there e.g., coffee shop, restaurant etc

N/A. Please refer to the response provided in question 1.

8. When does the contract expire?

N/A. Please refer to the response provided in question 1.

9. What is the average sales turnover per annum for all the outlets combined?

N/A as the service is provided in house and we do not have any outlets.

Patient Feeding

10. Who provides patient feeding within the hospital?

PFI Provider & In House

11. If this is run in house is the trust willing to consider outsourcing?

No

12. If outsourced, is this a single service contract or part of an IFM contract? If so, who is the FM provider and what other services are included?

The Trust can confirm that one PFI contract provides full facilities management which therefore means that the contract is IFM. However, the additional PFI contract does not provide soft facilities management services.

The Trust is unable to confirm what other services are included as the requested information pertains to specific contract details, and if release may seriously prejudice the interests of the incumbent supplier and any third parties that may wish to bid to supply this service in the future.

The Trust therefore, rely on exemption Section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to deny this aspect of your request.

13. When does the contract expire?

2037

14. What is the annual turnover per annum for patient feeding?

The Trust is unable to provide the annual turnover this is because the requested information is intended for future publication by NHS England / Improvement.

Please note that the requested information is apart of ERIC (Estates Returns Information Collection).

Additional Questions

15. How many beds are there in the hospital? If there is more than one hospital in the trust, please can you breakdown the number of beds per hospital building?

Please see table below.

Ward Site	Number of Available Beds
Ardenleigh	87
Dan Mooney House	17
David Bromley House	14
Eden Unit	16
Endeavour Court	14
Endeavour House	12
Forward House	12
Grove Avenue	10
Hertford House	10
Highcroft Site	24
Hillis Lodge	15
Juniper Centre	51
Mary Seacole House	40
Newbridge House	16
Oleaster	74
Reaside Clinic	92
Reservoir Court	19
Tamarind Centre	89
The Barberry	34
The Zinnia Centre	32

16. How many staff work in each hospital?

Please see table below and note that the data has been provided for all Trust sites.

Location	Headcount
Adams Hill Centre	22
Ashcroft	31
Athena House	22
B1 Trust HQ	312
Bishops Wilson Clinic	33
Callum Lodge	19

City Hospital (Longbridge Health & Community Centre)	19
Dan Mooney House	26
David Bromley House	24
Endeavour House	25
Express Signs	2
George Ward	11
Good Hope Hospital (Liaison Psychiatry Team)	14
Grove Avenue	22
Heartlands (Liaison Psychiatry Team)	18
Highcroft Hospital	3
Hillis Lodge	30
Hollyhill	2
Little Bromwich Centre	122
Lyndon Clinic	57
Maple Leaf Drive	52
Moseley Hall - Juniper	200
Newbridge House	46
Newington Centre	21
Northcroft Hospital	218
Reservoir Court	66
Shenley Fields Day Centre	47
Small Heath Health Centre	77
Solihull Hospital (Liaison Psychiatry Team)	18
Tall Trees	14
The Bridge	14
Uffculme Centre	69
University of Birmingham Hospital	1
Venture House	49
Warstock Lane Centre	19
William Booth Centre	13
Zinnia Centre	124
Ardenleigh	296
Barberry Centre	278
Eden Unit	46
Endeavour Court	31
Forward House	18
Foston Hall	5
Freshfields	30
Hertford House	19
Longbridge Health & Community Centre	48
Mary Seacole House	90
Middlewood House	1
Nightingale House	2
Queens Elizabeth Hospital (Liaison Psychiatry Team)	79
Reaside	380
Winson Green Prison	60

17. Do you use a framework for catering? If so, which framework do you use?

For clarity, the details of the successful and unsuccessful suppliers are kept in the strictest confidence. All these details are only used to help in potentially bidding for these contracts. I would be very grateful if you would provide the details which gives us more information about how the hospital operates.

Clarification: Patient feeding is the feeding of patients in the wards opposed to retail catering which would be in the hospital through an outlet and is available to purchase by the general public

No